in the Published Notice divided by the total number of Top Prize Winners.  The 
minimum Cash Option for this category will be the amount set forth in the 
Published Notice.   

c. Fifteen (15) or more Top Prize Winners.  If there are fifteen (15) or more Top Prize 

Winners, the Top Prize liability shall be capped at seven million one hundred 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($7,125,000.00), shall be split equally among all Top 
Prize Winners, and shall paid in one (1) Lump Sum Cash Payment, without an 
Annuitized Payment Option.  The minimum prize value for this category shall not 
be less than any lower tier prize paid in that respective Drawing.

[...]

winning Ticket shall be for a period of twenty (20) years. 

f. If paid in a Lump Sum Cash Payment, Top Prize amounts will be rounded to the 

nearest whole dollar.   

2. Except as provided in these Official Game Rules, the second prize (Prize Level #2) Winner 
will be paid twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) a year for life.  A second prize 
Winner may request the Cash Option, the amount of which is to be established by the New 
England Lotteries for a defined period of Drawings.  Notice of the amount of and changes 
to the Cash Option shall be posted on the Game’s website and/or by each Party Lottery’s

[...]

required to be paid in a single Lump Sum Cash Payment and no Annuitized Payment 
Option is available.    

a. One (1) to Twenty (20) Second Prize Winners.  If there are between one (1) and 

twenty (20) second prize Winner(s), the annuitized prize value will be twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000.00) per year for life.  Any of these one (1) to twenty (20) 
second prize Winner(s) may choose the second prize Cash Option as an 
alternative to the Annuitized Payment Option.  The amount of the Cash Option for 
this category will be set forth in the Published Notice.     

b. Twenty-one (21) or more Second Prize Winners.  If there are twenty-one (21) or 

more second prize Winners, the second prize liability shall be capped at nine 
million four hundred thousand dollars ($9,400,000.00), shall be split equally 
among all second prize Winners, and shall be paid in a single Lump Sum Cash 
payment, without an Annuitized Payment Option. The minimum prize value for this 
category shall not be less than any lower tier prize paid in that respective Drawing.